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The Personal Information collected on this form is collected p fo tion 45 of the Planning Act and will be used in the pr ing of this applicati
Applicants are advised that the Committee of Adjustment is a public process and the information contained in the Committee of Adjustment files is considered
blic infor and is available to anyone upon request and will be published on the City's website. Questions about the collection of personal information

should be directed to the Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment, City of Brampton.

FILE NUMBER:

APPLICATION

Minor Variance or Special Permission
(Please read Instructions)

NOTE: Itis required that this application be filed with the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment and be

accompanied by the applicable fee.
The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment for the City of Brampton under section 45 of
the_Planning Act, 1990, for relief as described in this application from By-Law 270-2004.

1. Name of Owner(s) ADA Pet Holdings Ltd.
Address
Phone # Refer to Agent Fax #
Email Refer to Agent

2. Name of Agent ARCADIS C/O Zara Altakawee
Address
Phone # 647-936-2685 Fax #

Email zara.altakawee@arcadis.com

3. Nature and extent of relief applied for (variances requested):
McDonald's Restaurants of Canada Ltd. seeks permission for a 10.4 square-meter building expansion that extends beyond

the designated building envelope.

4. Why is it not possible to comply with the provisions of the by-law?
Compliance with the by-law is not feasible due to the expansion's location, which extends beyond the specified building envelope requirements.

PT LT 6 CON 6 EHS CHINGUACOUSY PTS 1, 2 & 3, 43R10152;

S/T INTEREST, IF ANY, IN RO622032 ; S/T RO619499,R0845508 BRAMPTON.
T/W EASEMENT OVER PT LT 6, CON 6 EHS CHING DES PTS 1 & 2 PL 43R31748,
AS IN PR1597505

5. Legal Description of the subject land:
Lot Number
Plan Number/Concession Number
Municipal Address 2450 Queen Street E, Brampton ON

6. Dimension of subject land (in metric units)
Frontage 2121.92sm

Depth 66.77 m
Area 8,086.51 sq.m
7. Access to the subject land is by:

Provincial Highway
Municipal Road Maintained All Year
Private Right-of-Way

Seasonal Road
Other Public Road
Water

[0



10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16. (a)

(b)

(c)

-2-

Particulars of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject
land: (specify in metric units ground floor area, gross fioor area, number of
storeys, width, length, height, etc., where possible)

EXISTING BUILDINGS/STRUCTURES on the subject land:  List all structures (dwelling, shed, gazebo, etc.)
An existing McDonald's restaurant with drive-thru, with a total GFA of 623.06 squared-meters.

It is 1 storey tall, with a lot width of 121.90 m? and a frontage of 2121.92 m?

PROPOSED BUILDINGS/STRUCTURES on the subject land:
A 10.4 square-meter building expansion

Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands:
(specify distance from side, rear and front lot lines in metric units)

EXISTING

Front yard setback 16.94m
Rear yard setback  11.09m
Side yard setback  30.63m
Side yard setback  68.50m

PROPOSED
Front yard setback 16.94m
Rear yard setback  11.09m

Side yard setback  30.63m
Side yard setback = 68.50m

Date of Acquisition of subject land: Prior to 2003

Existing uses of subject property: McDonald's Restaurant with Drive-thru

Proposed uses of subject property: McDonald's Restaurant with Drive-thru

Existing uses of abutting properties: Tim Hortons on the South and a Dine-in Restaurant on the North
Date of construction of all buildings & structures on subject land: Between April 2024
Length of time the existing uses of the subject property have been continued: 20+ Years

What water supply is existing/proposed?
Municipal Other (specify)

Well

What sewage disgal is/will be provided?

Municipal Other (specify)
Septic

What storm drainage system is existing/proposed?
Sewers

Ditches Other (specify)

Swales L__]
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17. Is the subject property the subject of an application under the Planning Act, for approval of a plan of
subdivision or consent?

Yes [ ] No [X
if answer is yes, provide details: File # Status
18. Has a pre-consultation application been filed?
Yes [ No []
18, Has the subject property ever been the subject of an application for minor variance?
Yes [:] No E:] Unknown IX]
if answer is yes, provide details:
File # Decision Relief
File # Decision Relief
File # Decision Relief
Fera Qhzkacee
Signature of Applicant(s) or Authorized Agent
DATED AT THE City oF  Hamilton
THIS 6th pay oF November 2023

IF THIS APPLICATION IS SIGNED BY AN AGENT, SOLICITOR OR ANY PERSON OTHER THAN THE OWNER OF
THE SUBJECT LANDS, WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF THE OWNER MUST ACCOMPANY THE APPLICATION. IF
THE APPLICANT 1S A CORPORATION, THE APPLICATION SHALL BE SIGNED BY AN OFFICER OF THE
CORPORATION AND THE CORPORATION'S SEAL SHALL BE AFFIXED.

L ARADIS Clo ZAeA ATAWES . oFTHE Cyb y OF  \NmWFI0
IN THE gg;gn ofF Y idtentr — Ak B0l EMNLY DECLARE THAT:

ALL OF THE ABOVE STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND | MAKE THIS SOLEMN DECLARATION CONSCIENTIOUSLY
BELIEVING IT TO BE TRUE AND KNOWING THAT IT IS OF THE SAME FORCE AND EFFECT AS IF MADE UNDER
OATH.

DECLARED BEFORE ME AT THE Jared Vail Marcus, a Commissioner, etc.

. Province of Ontario,
Ciry of  Vawmilion for 1Bl Group.
woE  Cewion oF Expires December 5, 2023.
reqon 000
Bovi\an  THIS é*‘“ DAY OF
r , 2(2._3___ ! W Signature of Ap;plicant or Authorized Agent
i 7 L™ N\

/ A Commissioner etc. \

Present Official Plan Designation:

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Present Zoning By-law Classification: HC1-336

This application has been reviewed with respect to the variances required and the results of the
said review are outlined on the attached checklist.

JOHN C. CABRAL 2023-11-20

Zoning Officer Date

paTe Receven N 0d A1 ¢ e )/3 Vi

Revised 20200107




PERMISSION TO ENTER

To: The Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
City of Brampton
2 Wellington Street West
Brampton, Ontario
LeY 4R2

LOCATION OF THE SUBJECT LAND: 2450 Queen Street East, Brampton ON

IWe, QEDA*PV( HOWDINES  Lid.

please print/type the full narhe of the owner(s)

the undersigned, being the registered owner(s) of the subject land, hereby authorize the Members of
the City of Brampton Committee of Adjustment and City of Brampton staff members, to enter upon
the above noted property for the purpose of conducting a site inspection with respect to the attached
application for Minor Variance and/or consent.

Dated this a Q; day of O dtz)bp A ,2023

e Q) OV

[erj afirm or rahon the signature of an officer of theowner. r.)

(signature of the owner]s], or @e:e thefbw

NOTE: If the owner is a firm or corporation, the corporate seal shall be affixed hereto.

NO DISCUSSION SHALL TAKE PLACE BETWEEN THE COMMITTEE
MEMBERS AND THE APPLICANT DURING THE SITE INSPECTION

Scanned with CamScanner



APPOINTMENT AND AUTHORIZATION OF AGENT

To: The Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
City of Brampton
2 Wellington Street West
Brampton, Ontario
L6Y 4R2

LOCATION OF THE SUBJECT LAND: __2450 Queen Street East, Brampton ON

we  AD-FeT uounInGS, Lid

" please printtype the full name of the owner(s)

the undersigned, being the registered owner(s) of the subject lands, hereby authorize

ARCADIS C/O Zara Altakawee and Tony Withall
please printtype the full name of the agent(s)

to make application to the City of Brampton Committee of Adjustment in the matter of an
application for minor variance with respect to the subject land.

_ /
m%’_&_w&ﬁ\ Ser BTy <« TREESURSIE
re the owner is a firm 7/orporaﬁon, please pfin}/or 7pe the full name of the person signing.)

NOTE: Ifthe owner is a firm or corporation, the corporate seal shall be affixed hereto.

NOTE: Unit owners within a Peel Standard Condominium Corporation are to secure authorization from the
Directors of the Condominium Corporation in a form satisfactory to the City of Brampton, prior to submission
of an application. Signatures from all Members of the Board of Directors are required.

Scanned with CamScanner
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THE KING'S HIGHWAY No. 7 (QUEEN STREET)

(ROAD ALLOWANCE BETWEEN THE WEST HALVES OF LOTS 5 AND 6. CONCESSION 6. EAST OF HURONTARIO STREET)
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BULDING

BROOM FINISHED-

SEE VEHICLE DETEGTOR LOOP FOR REBAR
CLEARANCES AROUND DETECTOR LOOP

PROVIDE REBAR AND DOWELING AS FOLLOWS;

ALL REBAR TO BE 10M @ 12" 0.C. EACH WAY

'REBAR TO BE TIED AT 45° AT ALL SDEWALK CORNERS
EPOXY DOWELS TO BE USED AT CONCRETE PAVING

SLABWITH
10M REBAR @ 12' 0.C. EACH WAY

FIBER BOARD EXPANSION AGAINST BUILDING

PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINTS AS FOLLOWS;
LENGTH

PROVOE JOWT FILLER CONE EXPANSION JOINTS
SPACING: 6000MM ON CENTER

DRIVE THRU GARBAGE/
b SIDEWAK | | 5ADING PAD EPOXY DOWELING TO BE 5 p—
5 PERMANENT STRUGTURES FROM SIDEWALK,
DRIVEWAYS, ECT.
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150 mm (MIN) | 150 mm (MIN) | 150 mm (MIN) «  PROVIDE JOINTS IN CONTIN! RUNS
(67 (MIN) (67 (MIN) (67 (MIN) *  ALL JOINTS TO BE TOOL FINISHED
+ AL SAW CUT JOINTS TO BE REVIEWED AND SIGNED
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DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT

1| 2023-11-03 | 2 |1SSUED FOR MINOR V/

a DESCRIPTION

DRAWINC ISSUE _RECORD

633.4659

REQUIRI
& NOTES)

T,

R

CONVENIENCE RESTAURANT:
EACH 6.25 sqm OF

GFA
oot t0d (EXPANSION) = 633.45

m /625 = 97.4 (97 STAUS)

00 STALLS ARE REQUIRED
100 STALLS ARE PROVIDED

CONIRACTOR, 10 MSSESS OUANTITY OF REPLACEUENT TREES
APE

AREAS SURROUNDING THE SITE.

REFER, 70 LANDSCAPE. NOTES.OH DRAWNG 552 (LADSCAPE DETALS

+ AL SITE FEATURES ARE EXISTING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

+  THESE DRAWINGS ARE COMPILED FROM INFORMATION SUPPUED BY
McDONALD'

'S AND SHALL BE SITE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR AT BID

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL STE CONDITIONS PERTNENT TO
VORK BEING PERFORMED, PRIOR
AP ANY DISCREPANGIES, R VARANCES T PROJCT MARAGER.

T0 STARTING CONSTRUCTION, AND

CONTRACIOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DMENSIONS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAM

+ ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL CODES
CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE GOOD ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS THAT ARE
DISTURBED BY NEW WORK.

+  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY REPARRS OR
RELOCATION ASSOCIATED WITH CURB/ASPHALT/CONC. BASE WORK.

1Al

S T BGAL BEBGRIPTIGN T

DATA [ REQUIRED | PROPOSED
HIGHWAY COMMERCIAL ONE - SECTION 336

ZONING (HC1-336)

FY 24.20m 16.94m (EX)

RY 16.80m 11.09m (EX)
SETBACK

INT.SY1 6.50m 30.63m (EX)

INT.SY2 6.50m el
LOT AREA 808651 sam
LOT FRONTAGE 2121.92sm
LOT WIDTH 121.90m
LOT DEPTH 8677 m

AREA 6125q.m (EX)
PROPOSED EXPANSION 104sqm
TOTAL AREA 622.45qm
LOT COVERAGE - BEFORE =
PROPOSED EXPANSION S1ZARNET.5%
LOT COVERAGE - AFTER -
PROPOSED EXPANSION 623.068m =7.70%
SEATS (€X)
# OF LOADING SPACES 1
LANDSCAPE AREA 214456 sq.m
GARBAGE ENCLOSURE DETACHED SUB CONSULTANT
DT STACKING 16
PARKING REQUIRED 97 SPACES
PARKING PROVIDED 100 SPACES

NOTES PRIVE CONSULTANT
+ PARKING CALCULATIONS:

E ARCADIS

PROJECT

McDONALD'S
6560-TORBRAM

2450 QUEEN STREET EAST,
BRAMPTON, ONTARIO
PROJECT NO: 141239
DRAWN BY: ND
CHKD BY: ™
SCALE: 1:300
DATE: 23-05-10

7 0 ProdUCIoT 03_PEsg7_PRMUSheetan 14 TZ305P1.0Wg s Seved: Juy 4, 7023, by MACATenarojss  PIUSG: Fridsy, November 3, 2023 Z-33:48 PV by Zara ARSKawee

" SITE PLAN

SP1.0

2

e Locaton: 141230 MeDs .




Zoning Non-compliance Checklist

File No.
h-26>%-057%
Applicant: ADA PET HOLDINGS
Address: 2450 QUEEN ST E, BRAMPTON, ON, L6S 5X9
Zoning: HC1-336
By-law 270-2004, as amended
Category Proposal By-law Requirement | Section
#
OTHER To vary Schedule ‘C’ Section 336 | Whereas the by-law requires that all | Schedule
of the by-law to permit a buildings be constructed in C-
proposed 10.4m? building accordance with Schedule ‘'C’ Section
addition located outside the Section 336 to the by-law; 336

approved building envelope.

LOT DIMENSIONS
AREA / DEPTH / WIDTH

BELOW GRADE
ENTRANCE

SETBACKS

BUILDING HEIGHT

OUTSIDE STORAGE

LOT COVERAGE

DRIVEWAY

FENCE HEIGHT

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE
HEIGHT

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE
SETBACK

DRIVEWAY WIDTH

LANDSCAPE OPEN SPACE

GARAGE DOOR HEIGHT

John C. Cabral
Reviewed by Zoning

2023-11-20
Date




A ARCADIS Arcavs

200 East Wing—

360 James Street North
Hamilton ON L8L 1H5 Canada
tel 905 546 1010

November 3, 2023

Committee of Adjustment

City Clerks Office

Planning, Building and Growth Management
City of Brampton

2 Wellington Street West |

Brampton, ON | L6Y 4R2

To Whom it May Concern,

Fille 4 K-223706737¢

2450 QUEEN STREET EAST, MCDONALD’S, BRAMPTON ON

MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION

We are acting as agents for McDonalds Restaurants of Canada Ltd., owners of the subject lands located
on 2450 Queen Street East. On behalf of our client, we are pleased to submit, for your review, an application

for Minor Variance Approval.

Proposal:

On behalf of McDonald's Restaurants of Canada Ltd., we are pleased to present a proposal for a 10.4m?
expansion through the Minor Variance Process. This expansion necessitates construction beyond the
designated building footprint. We have received formal notice from a City of Brampton Zoning Examiner
requiring compliance with bylaw 270-2004, specifically regarding the designated building footprint.

Enclosed and below, you'll find the accompanying digital materials and justifications supporting our
application for a Minor Variance. We seek approval for a 10.4m? building expansion beyond the boundaries

of the designated building footprint.
Zoning Matrix

The subject site is zoned Highway Commercial One — Section 336 (HC1-336), under by-law 270-2004 as
amended. Below is a zoning matrix identifying what provisions in the by-law the proposal does not

conform to.

Provision

Proposed

The designated building footprint is classified under
Section 336 of schedule C, in by-law 270-2004

McDonald’s Restaurants of Canada Ltd.
proposes a 10.4 sq.m building expansion outside
of the designated building footprint.
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1.0 SITE LOCATION AND CONTEXT

The subject lands are municipally known as 2450 Queen Street E. Situated in the City of Brampton, within
the Region of Peel. The site is adjacent to the Queen Street East and Torbram Road signalized
intersection, the development site can be accessed primarily through Queen Street East.

2.0 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Arcadis, retained by McDonald's Canada (referred to as the 'Client), is to evaluate the advantages and
implications of expanding the building footprint by 10.4 square meters. This assessment will ascertain
whether the proposed modifications to the existing building will still comply with the zoning requirements
outlined in the City of Brampton’s By-Law 270-2004.

3.0 REQUESTED VARIANCES

As per By-law 270, the legal building footprint has been designated under Section 336 of Schedule C.
Any modifications that propose to alter this footprint must undergo a minor variance process. A City
Zoning Examiner has commented the following:

The building addition is complying with Schedule C section 336 of the Zoning By-law. A minor variance is
required. The addition proposed is not within the footprint shown on Schedule C Section 336 of the
zoning by-law. The variance is to go beyond the building area shown on Schedule C. No additions can

occur without a minor variance at this point.
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Section 336 of Schedule C — Designated Building Footprint

The requested variance seeks relief to allow for a revision of the building footprint, enabling the inclusion
of a 10.4m2 building addition.

4.0 PLANNING ANALYSIS:

1. Maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

The subject site is designated Employment Areas within the Brampton Official Plan. A restaurant and
drive through facility, among others, are permitted uses within the land designation. As such, the proposal
seeks to expand a permitted use within the Official Plan while permitting an addition of 10.4m? of storage
space. It is our opinion that the proposal maintains the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

2. Maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

The subject site is zoned HC1-336 (Highway Commercial One — Schedule 336) in Zoning Bylaw 270-
2004. The primary intent of this zoning provision is to regulate land-use development, ensuring orderly
and planned growth while safeguarding the community's character, safety, and functionality.

The proposed addition, a modest extension of only 10.4m2within the building footprint, is not expected to
significantly impact the community's character, safety, or functionality. It is our professional opinion that
this minor addition maintains compliance with the bylaw's general intent and purpose, concurrently
enhancing the operational efficiency of the restaurant.

3. The variance is desirable and appropriate for the development of the land.



ARCADIS 4

We believe that the requested variance is both beneficial and suitable for the land's development. It
enables the subject site to maintain a use permitted by the Official Plan policy framework and the relevant
Zoning By-law. Additionally, the 10.4m?2 building addition will expand storage capacity, enhancing the
efficiency and effectiveness of the existing operations.

4. The variance is minor in nature.

In our opinion, the variances being requested are minor in both a quantitative and qualitative nature.
Minor in nature can not only be determined through a numerical perspective, but also whether there are
any negative impacts to the subject site or surrounding area. In our opinion, the variance requested is
minor in a quantitative nature as the building addition is only by 10.4m?, creating insignificant impacts on
the surrounding environment. This would amount to 1.64% of the building footprint. Furthermore, the
variance being requested is, in our opinion, minor in a qualitative nature as no negative impact to the
subject site or surrounding area is anticipated.

As part of a complete submission, electronic copies of the following will be provided via email to you as
discussed to address comments provided above. If further hard copies are required, please advise:

e  6560-McDonald's-Torbram-Application-form_2023-10-25 (Includes a Permission to Enter Form
and an Appointment of Authorization Form)

e 6560-Torbram-McDonald's-SP1.0-2023-11-03

~

We trust the above noted information and electronic submission addresses all concerns raised by City staff.
If you have any questions or concerns, do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Yours truly,

.

ARCADIS

ZM AHzksvee

Zara Altakawee,

Project Coordinator



